

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PLYMOUTH COUNTY RETIREMENT)	Civil No. 1:17-CV-01940-RC
ASSOCIATION, Individually and on Behalf of))	
All Others Similarly Situated,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
ADVISORY BOARD COMPANY, ROBERT)	
W. MUSSLEWHITE, and MICHAEL T.)	
KIRSHBAUM,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE NOTICE PROGRAM AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	3
III. HISTORY OF THE ACTION	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	5
B. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	6
C. The Fact that the Settlement Is the Result of Non-Collusive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Favors Approval	7
D. The Terms of the Settlement in Relation to the Strength of the Case Favor Approval	8
E. The Stage of the Litigation Favors Approval	11
F. The Overwhelmingly Positive Reaction of the Class to Date Favors Approval	12
G. The Opinion of Counsel Supports Approval	13
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	13
VI. CLASS CERTIFICATION REMAINS WARRANTED	15
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ceccone v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-1314 (KBJ), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127942 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2016).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Cohen v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	12
* <i>Howard v. Liquidity Servs.</i> , No. 14-1183 (BAH), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172321 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018).....	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel® Mktg.</i> , <i>Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-02777-EMC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75205 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019).....	7
* <i>In re Fannie Mae Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1290, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....	13
<i>In re Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94-1678-LFO, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23238 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998).....	11
<i>In re PaineWebber P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13

	Page
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1285, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25066 (D.D.C. July 19, 2001).....	11
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8931 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000).....	13
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996).....	5
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Prince v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14 C 8461, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80926 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019).....	7
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5, 13
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(4)	1, 2
§78u-4(e).....	14

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a).....15

Rule 23(b)(3).....15

Rule 23(c)(2).....12

Rule 23(e).....1, 5, 6

Rule 23(e)(2).....5, 6, 7

Rule 23(e)(3).....6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Janeen McIntosh & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action
Litigation: 2019 Full-Year Review* (NERA Feb. 21, 2020).....11
